Hamilton Police Service Discipline Hearing
In the Matter of Ontario Regulation 268/10
Made Under The Police Services Act, R.S.0. 1990,
And Amendments thereto:
And
In The Matter Of
‘The Hamilton Police Service
And

Constable George Schmid #224

Charge: Discreditable Conduct (Seven Counts)
Negleet of Duty (Six Counts)
Deceit (Two Counts)
Breach of Canfidence

Before:

Superintendent (Retired) MLP.B. Elbers
Ontario Provincial Police Adjudicator

Appearances;

Counsel for the Prosecution: Mr, Marco Visentini
Hamilton Police Service

Counszel for the Defense: Mr. Brad Boyce, Administrator
Hamilton Police Association



The Hearing:

Constable George Schmid #224 pled gnilty on Friday March 09, 2012 and was found
guilty ofMeCounisofDismeditnhleCondnnt,ConharytoSecﬁonz(l) (a) (xi), and
four Counts of Neglect of Duty, Contrary to section 2 (1) (c) of the Code of Conduct
contained in Schedule for Ontario Regulations 268/10, es amended.

FomComdDismdimbmemmmﬁNeglMofDuw,MComtsof
DecaitandOmConmd‘BmaehOmeﬁdememswi&drawnbythersecmm
Marco Visentini

mwmmmmmmsmwmwhﬂemmym
July 3, l3,mdl6,2010.0mstable8¢hmidwaaacﬁngina8ﬂgeamaposﬁonattheﬁme
of the above indiscretions andthaebywasmtmuvlshghisphtomoradviﬂngﬂ:c
commmﬂcaﬁmswﬁonofnmﬂmPoﬁceSaviceofhiahcaﬁmmmalso
mlatetoﬂmﬁmepﬁodomenhlZ,ZOlOmdSeptmbu%ZOlOwhm&mﬁble_
Schmidﬁaﬂedtommphrwiﬂ:HmﬁlthoﬁceSuvieepoﬁcyinnMsnhmiﬂingaﬁmd
aﬂegaﬂonmportpﬂortoﬂ:eendofhisshiﬁandfaﬂingtomainminthz ‘
mdmnﬁyofinﬁ:maﬂminﬂwpossesdmmdcnmloﬂheﬂamﬂmPoﬁoeServim.

Bbeh#wasﬁledmtheAgreedFaztsinﬂﬁsHeming.

1. On Jenuary 9, 2010, a female individual (hereinafter referred to as “the female
conqﬂainmf’)atmdedattheCammlPoﬁceSmﬁnn,MdatlSSKingWﬂliam

Smet,tomportanalle@dﬁmdinmpectofhm'engagementring.

2. On January 11, 2010, the investigation into the alleged fraud of the engagement
ringwasassignedtoPoliceConstableGem-geSchnﬁd.

3. In the first week of March, Police Constable George Schmid met with the female
complainmtmdmokastatementﬁomhuinrespectoftheﬁundinvesﬁgaﬁon.
Prior to this meeting, Police Constable Schmid and the female complainant
exchanged cell phone numbers as a way of keeping in touch with each other for
the purposes of the investigation,



4, Shortly after the meeting between Police Constable George Schmid and the
femalecomplulnmt,thayheganmﬂirtwiﬂxmhotherbywayofmmeesaging.

5. On March 12, 2010, Police Constshle George Schmid and the female ‘
begananinﬁmm,pmonalrelaﬁonship.vdﬂchoocmdboﬂmnandoﬂ‘dmy;

6. On March 31, 2010, further to the fraud investigation in which the female
complainant was involved, Police Constable George Schmid attended the
pmnﬂsasofﬂmjewehyccmpmyhspeﬂbﬂmownmdtbejemkymmpaﬂy.

7. OnSumday,JNyS,ZOIO.PoﬁceCmleeGemgeSchmid;mmdmﬁa»
mm awmsnim Squad Divisi 3 Dln'ing is tour
ﬂm,mmmhwmhmalmxmw
(Acting Sergeant) and was operating 8 marked police supervisor vehicle,

8. Duﬂngﬁehmofduly.AcﬁngSamantGemgeSchnﬂdﬂwe]edinlﬁsasdgued
mmdpom”ehicleto&emddeneeofthefmalecnmphimm,arﬂvhgat
approximately 9:54 p.m, While at the residence of the fumale
Ammmamsmwhmmmuﬂvaymm
female complainant. Acting Sergeant George Schmid left the residence at

approximately 10:19 p.m.

9. OnTueaday,JulylS,mlo,PoliceConmbleGeorgeSchmidwasondmyina
uniform capacity, working nightshift on A squad in Division 3. During this tour
of duty, Police Constable George Schmid was assigned as a Uniform Patrol
mSnpywieor((AcﬂngSergeam)andm@ermg' a martked police supervisar

.

10. During the tour of duty, Acting Sergeant George Schmid traveled in his assigned
mmkedpoﬁcevdﬁclemthsmsidmceofthefemalecomplaimm,mivinga
approximately 10:34 p.m. While at the residence of the female
AcﬁngSergemGeorgQSchnidengamdinconmmalmualaeﬁvhywiﬂaﬂm
female complainant. Acting Sergeant George Schmid left the residence at
approximately 10:48 p.m.

11. On Friday, July 16, 2012, Police Constable George Schmid was on duty in a
uniform capacity, working dayshift on A squad in Division 3. During this tour of
wy,PoliceConstableSchnﬁdwasassignedasaUnifonanolStmervm
(Acting Sergeant) and was operating a marked police supervisar vehicle.

12.Dmingthewmofdmy,AcﬁngSergeamGeorgeSchnﬁdtaveledinhinassigmd
marked police vehicle to the residence of the female complainant, arriving at
approximately 8:46 a.m. While at the residence of the female complainant,
AcﬁngSmgeamGemgaSchmidengagedinconsensualsexualacﬁvityvﬁththe
female complainant. Acting Sergeant George Schmid left the residence at
approximately 9:16 am.



, lS.Onmhoﬁhedmsassetmnabuve,namelyonJulys,Zow, July 13, 2010 and
July lﬁ,%lﬂ,PoHceCunstahleGeorgeSchmidwasondutyaaaUnifouml
Supervisor (Acting Sergeant) in Division 3. As such, he had a duty to supervise
the members under his supervision.

14. The duties of supervisors are set out in Police and Procedure 1.26, entitled
“Supervision®, OnemhofﬂmMandﬁmmsethe,whﬂemﬁngin
sexualacﬂvitywhhthafemalammplainmn.PoliceConmblerrgeSchmid
knowingly made himself unavailable to supervise the members under his
supervision,

15. OnMoﬂ:adatesandﬁmessetoutabove,nmﬂymMﬁJOIO,July 13,
2010 and July 16, 2010, Police Constable Gearge Schmid had a duty to report his
MmmﬁaCmmﬂcaﬁmSaﬁmsmhwmmﬂcym
Procedure 5.1.01, entitled “Commmunication and Dispatch X

16.mwgmmmmmmmﬁnmmmcwe
George Schmid fuiled to advise or update the dispatcher in the Communications
Services Section. Either by radio communications, Mobile Dats Terminal :
transmission or otherwiss, of his location and activity.

l7.PoHoeConstabchmgeSﬂmidswmanOaﬂxof8myuponenmﬂnghis
employment with the Hamilton Police Service. Police Constable George Schmid
swme,inthathﬂmemoy.mnmdiscloseanyinﬁxmaﬁonobtaimdbyhhnh
meeomeofhisduﬂes,meptashemnybeauﬂmﬁzednrmqtﬂredbylaw. :

18. In early July, 2010, during the time that Police Constable George Schmid was
involvedinanhﬁmm,pmalmlaﬂmshipmﬂmfemﬂecomphinm,he‘
p:ovidedthefemalecmnplninmwﬁﬂmdammmgedwiceﬁuﬂwpmposeof
obtaining photographs of the female complainant,

19.Thadutastmagedev!oethatPoHeeConslableGmeSchmidmwidedmﬂn
as follows:

a Duty Statement (or Will Say) of Police Constable George Schmid in
respect of an incident involving the arrest of two individuals for drug
offences,

b. Supplementary Occurrence in respect of the incident set out in
paragraph (a), above, documenting Police Constable George Schmid’s
contact with counsel for one of the accused persons and that medical
assistancewasmquimdfortheaccusedpersm



o. Duty Statement (or Will Say) of Police Constable Gearge Schmid in
respect of an incident involving the arrest of an individual for
possession of stolen property.

d. AHmﬂtnnPoliceServiceCrinﬁnnllntelligenoeReportdocnmenﬁng
inﬁ:maﬁonobminedﬂ'omaconﬁdenﬂalhﬁmnmtrelaﬁngma
potential homicide investigation,

20. Wlﬁleﬁefamaleomplﬁnmtwashpowessimofﬂmdahswmgedwice,'she
'was able to access the documents contained therein.

21. Hamilton Police Service Policy and Procedure 5.3.03, entitled “Confidentiality”,
states that it is the policy of the Hamilton Police Service to maintain ‘
confidentiality, control and security of all information in possession ar control of
the Police Service, In particular, the policy states: 1

“Members shall ensure that all records (def)) of information, including written and
verbal communication, obtained by any member, or to which any member has access,
during the course of police duties:

a are only viewed and/or utilized by authorized police personnel
engaged in bona fide police activities.

b recelves the degree of protection necessary to ensure
and prevent disclosure to unauthorized agencies or individuals.

22. Tke policy further states that a breach of an oath or affirmation of office or
secrecy or confidentinlity by a Member of the Service shall be considered a
serious disciplinary matter and may be grounds for dismissal.

23.ThepemonaltelaﬁonshipbetweenPoﬁeeConmhleGeorgeSchnidmdthe
female complainant ended in early September, 2010.

24. On September 20, 2010, Police Consteble George Schmid completed a
Supplementary Qccurrence Report in respect of the investigation in the alleged
fraud of the engagement ring involving the female complainant, The incident was
cleared as “unsolved”.

25. Between March 31, 2010 and September 20, 2010, there are no investigative steps
documented in the Hamilton Police Service Records Management System in
respect of the investigation into the alleged frand of the engagement ring
involving the female complainant,



26. Hamilton Police Service Policy end Procedure 4.3.09, entitled “Reporting,
Investigative Responsibilities and Distribution of Reports”, states

“Officers shall complete and submit occurrence/follow-up reports prior to the end of shift
in order to facilitate clearing and reassignment*.

27. The incident investigation should have been concluded when Police Constable
Gearge Schmid completed the last investigative step of the investigation and was
prepared to clear it.

M.meVisenﬂrﬂ.mpmmﬂngtheHmﬁlmPoﬁuSerﬁeemdm.BmdleyBoycg
repremmﬁngﬂmmbjectoﬁmmmbleﬂemge&hnid,baspmpmedajoint
submission on penalty. The proposed submission is a two year demotion in rank, The
mmummmmmmmwymmmmm
would be elevated to Second Class Constable, Constable Schmid will serve cne year at
Second Class Constable and then be elevated to First Class Constable after the year at
Second Class Constable has been completed.

hWhmsmdthnOnmﬁovainnialPoﬁee,theComnﬂsaionidenﬁﬂedﬂmekey
elmnnhaHeaﬂngOﬁmmusttakshﬂomuﬂwhmimposingapenﬂty.Me
include: the nature of the seriousness of the misconduct, the ability to reform or
rehabilitate the officer, and the damsge to the reputation of the Police Farce that would
occur if the officer remained on the Force.

Comaelhasmhniﬁedfomben(l4)mesformetom&iderinsuppoﬁoftheirjohn
submission in assisting me in determining the appropriate disposition,

They are found in Exhibits # 8 and #11,

These cases are not on point with this particular situation; however I have found them to
be instructive in assisting the Tribunal to reach an appropriate disposition

They are instructional to this point as all fourteen cases are different in substance and
ﬁctmmmsomesimﬂaﬂﬁeswithmgwdstommlacﬁvhyondwyandalmof
supervisory personnel engaging in this type of behaviour. This being said, again it
addresses the power a Police Officer possesses and the use or improper use of this power,
can affect the Officer and tarnish the image and reputation of the Service for whom
he/she is employed. In this circumstance it is the Hamilton Police Service.

Accountability, ethical behaviour and conduct are at a standard much higher than the
public we serve.

The public observes and evaluates the Police 24-7. We, as individuals and as a
professional organization must be mindful of this fact. Our members, while on patrol and
off duty, must conduct themselves in a professional manner at all times,



Constable Schnﬂddemons&atedmpmfessimnlhehavlomwhi!einchargeofaplamonas
a Sergeant in July of 2010,

ConsmbIeSchnﬁdhssmdumdhimselﬁnawaynMMuniWwﬂmmdumMﬂm
Hamilton Police Service expeots from their officers while either on or off duty.
Asﬂongmessagamustbesemmﬂﬁsoﬁmsoﬂntweasmorgmimﬁonandthapnbﬁo
atlmgemaiminthehighmmtmdammbﬂﬁythmhepubﬁcdmmdsoﬁmm

Mmbmofﬂwﬂamﬂhn%ﬁwwmmmemdminwﬁmcmnimlmﬁvhyha
pmfeaimalmdﬂmoughmm.kepmmexpecbdmbeﬂedﬂmhwithaspoﬁuy
mmmmmmmwmwmmm
involvemmvﬁﬂnavicﬁm.hismmsedomwhenMoﬁcaisamvism.Cmmble
Schmidwaseonsiduedmbea‘iﬂghﬂiel”inthemmmﬁmnamsﬂm“mmguy”as
seen by his superiors. This makes this indiscietion even more Constahle
Schmid hes disappointed his superiors and his platoon. He will have to work hard at
tyhgmobtainthatuustmdloyﬂtyhemoepossessedmdmmmdedmahighdem
to once again become that “go to guy”.

ltismecephblemehbeglvwampavismyposiﬁmmduﬁﬁzeﬂﬁsposﬁmfm
personal gain, Constable Schmid can be thankful that a serious ocourrenco was not
rapmndaﬁeﬁmehsmammngﬁemmdmﬁdmaofavicﬁmformﬂmﬁvhy
mdthﬂhisplﬂomwasableﬁoﬁmcﬁmvd&mhiaa&sishncefoﬂhepeﬂodofﬁmehe
was otherwise engaged in a non-police fimction.

Cﬁmindmwgmcrepmmmuuialmthewmﬁngsofapoﬂcedepamt
Thsymsecmedwﬂhinﬂmpoﬂcemﬁcembeobtﬁnedbyauﬂmﬁudmmme
ehaﬁngofthishrﬁ:maﬁmtomn-mﬂhnﬁzedmomalisdeplmableb&avior.&m
acﬁngSmgeam,itisammaggravaﬂngmsidmaﬁminmypenaltydispodﬁon
considerations.

Intlﬂsme,wehaveapnbﬁccomplninmﬂwhichwashcnymctedbymmble
Schmid’s actions. The public must be confident that the police will strive to set the

example for those in the community, Anything short of this will be seen as a
conhadicﬁmandaervemotherpmposeﬁﬂomdmninetheeﬂ‘orhofauming

officers and the explicit goals of the Hamilton Police Service.

Iﬁelrdsﬁvelymﬂdemmnthisexpeﬂmcqplmdhggtﬂtyattbeeuﬁeaoppomw
thatConsmHeScbmidhuleamedﬁumhishdismﬁmmdﬂmheisﬁMyprepmdw
I believe that Constable Schmid understends and recognizes the seriousness of this
misconduct. I believe today, he understands how his actions between March and
September of 2010 have affected his carcer today.



HehasshownremominpmbypleadingGuﬂtymﬂﬁschargeandapdogizingtoﬂﬁs
Thhmﬂ.msacﬁmhaameventedapomﬁallmsﬂlyﬂeaﬁngmdcmingofmmm
witnesses at a Hearing.

Constable Schmid has been a member of the Hamilton Police Service since November of
2003. His performence evaluations are exemplary, He has received numerous exceeds in
hhped‘ommevalmﬁmmdheiamtedﬁ:rhisdiﬁ@poﬁwmﬂmhaseamed
himﬂmAnﬁngSugeantpoaiﬂonmmﬁmeabylﬁasWomHeisahigbly
respected member of the Service, Reading these performance evaluations makes it even
mdiﬂwhbmdemhndvdnyﬂﬁsoﬁwmﬂuctedlﬂmaelﬁnﬂwwaywhichhcdﬁ
mmwthesecthmublaSchndddmhasmlenmofﬁbm
emmaﬂaﬁmmdsnppoﬁhhisﬁle.%elzmmﬁﬁyﬁngﬁcminmy

In addressing deterrence in this case I believe that specifio deterrence is not an issue. As
already stated, the officer has learned a grest deal and 1 am canfident he will continue
mingﬂmpeopleofHamﬂminanwwpmblaifnotanexemplmymmer.

w&mhmmmumhmwﬂwm
to remind all members of this organization that policing is serious business. You must as
amﬁmoﬁwsﬁwdﬁlymwmplmymmasampoﬁeeoﬁmhadiﬁm
mdmoﬁﬁmﬂmm.Yonmwwmmbhﬁrmw&mmﬂmdeﬁmﬁm
ﬂmseacﬁma,ﬁeﬂmﬂlwnﬂoﬂcemwmhddynuaewmbhmsiswhatﬂm
public expects of the management of this police service.

ShonofdimnissaLitismknownmthisTﬁbmalorwﬂmHamﬂmnPolieeSﬂvice
whether this conduct will continue by this officer.

mmosedjdmmwsnbmisﬁmsubnﬁmdbymmdhtbismmermhm
methattheoﬁoercmbemhabiﬁhtedmdmam{nbensefolmthispmud
organization,

The conduct exhibited by this officer will cause damage to the Hamilton Police Service.
The actions of Constable Schmid have gamered significant media attention from both
live television and the local press. The media has reported the outcome of these
proceedings from day one of the process.

There is no doubt that Constable Schmid will suffer from the proposed penalty
disposition. Dismissal, demotion, forfeiture of kours, will have a significant impact on
CmstableSchmidlhavegivanthissimaﬁonmiouswnsidmuﬁmindetminingm
appropriate disposition.

The Hamilton Police Service will not tolerate unacceptable behaviour from its members
mdviewsﬂﬂsmiscondmtasseﬁou&Apmﬂtymmheimposedmpmwatheinmof
ﬁepublicwasarvemﬂseudamagetoﬂzeorgmﬁzuﬁonanditsmembm



memhﬂs,whmdeaﬁngwiﬂlthepubﬁqmstactinamfwdmalandeordial
mmm*.Thamoposedpenahy,umbmi&djoinﬂybyCodeheﬁmsmdsamessaga
to the organization and its members,

I have considered the submissions by Comnsel, the agrecd statoment of fiots and the joint
penslty submission agreed to by Counsel and Constable Schmid.

 Dispgsition

In Hght of the seriousness of this aliegation and bearing in mind all the evidence placed
before me, Constable Georgo Schmid #224 will be demoted to Third Class Constable
han.HewﬂheeMdhﬁamkomendﬂaquﬂabhmmm
yeardemoﬂonmmmmmdmmbedemdhﬁermkofmmau(wmtabb
after serving one year demotion at the Seeond Class Constahble position. !

March 21,2012
Date




